## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

#### CHAPTER 244

AN ACT Prohibiting Hunting and Trapping on Penobscot Indian Lands by Persons Other Than Penobscot Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 12, § 2401-B, sub-§ 7, ¶ B, additional. Subsection 7 of section 2401-B of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 409 of the public laws of 1971 and as amended by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended by adding a new paragraph B, to read as follows:
  - B. It shall be unlawful for any person, except Penobscot Indians as defined in Title 22, chapter 1353, to hunt or trap on the Penobscot Indian lands, except by permission of landowners. Whoever violates this paragraph shall be punished by a fine of \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 245

AN ACT Relating to Stop-sale Orders under Maine Economic Poisons Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 592, additional. Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 592 to read as follows:

§ 592. "Stop-sale" order

When the commissioner has reasonable cause to believe any economic poison or device is being distributed, stored, transported or used in violation of any of the provisions of this subchapter, or of any of the prescribed regulations under this subchapter, he may issue and serve a written "stop-sale" order upon the owner or custodian of any such economic poison or device. If the owner or custodian is not available for service of the order upon him, the commissioner may attach the order to the pesticide or device and notify the registrant. The economic poison or device shall not be sold, used or removed until the provisions of this subchapter have been complied with and the economic poison or device has been released in writing under conditions specified by the commissioner or the violation has been otherwise disposed of as provided in this subchapter by a court of competent jurisdiction. Stop-sale order under this section shall mean a written order issued by the commissioner or his agent to prohibit the further distribution of any economic poison or device.